Have Your Say Ashford
22 June 2009

	Question
	Reply
	Officer/member replying

	Will foundation status stop the rundown of Ashford Hospital and how does this affect talk of a medical centre there?
	If you have a year-end surplus you have that money to re-invest. – and that would be exactly what we’d want to do.  This applies to both sites (Ashford & St Peter’s). We would have money to invest in any areas that were looking run down or needed refurbishment – we would have monies to invest in that.
We can get an answer to you on the second question.
	Caroline Becher – chief nurse, Ashford & St Peter’s Hospitals Trust

	Re: Ashford & St Peter’s Hospitals Trust foundation bid. What happens if a loss is made and it runs up debts?
	The board is removed and a turnaround team put in – this has happened at Bradford and Mid-Staffs. There was a failure in quality at Mid-Staffs The team goes in and reverses that – it’s not written off. The turnaround team will get it back on track and a regulator monitors the situation. 
	Caroline Becher – chief nurse, Ashford & St Peter’s Hospitals Trust

	Are the directors paid?

Who runs the hospital?

I can’t see the need for another layer in there

Same layer, different title
	They’re all paid.

The board of directors – executive and non-executives, finance, human resources, chief operating officer, chief nurse, chief executive, strategic planning. The non-exec directors are nominally paid because they do about 2 days a month. They give independent scrutiny and challenge.

It’s not another layer. It’s the same layer introduced in the 1980s when trusts were introduced.

They have been called directors for two or three decades.
	Caroline Becher – chief nurse, Ashford & St Peter’s Hospitals Trust

	Who sets the salaries of these people?

Do the salaries differ?

Would some be on £50k a year?
	A remuneration committee – like every hospital across the UK, whether it’s a trust or not.

Yes, depending on the role – some people wear lots of hats so it’s set internally.

Many of them would be at least that, and some more.
	Caroline Becher – chief nurse, Ashford & St Peter’s Hospitals Trust

	Will Frimley Park Hospital become part of the foundation trust?
	FPH has been a foundation trust for years now. They were in wave 1 or 2 so they’re a well-established foundation trust. There was a few years ago some talk of merger with ASPH – that’s not happening now. You need to draw a line in the sand and move on. It’s incredibly demoralising for the staff of any trust to think they’re going to merge. People get upset and anxious, very worried and demotivated because it’s usually not a merger but a major player that makes the acquisition and takes over. There’s a need to bury that one.
	Caroline Becher – chief nurse, Ashford & St Peter’s Hospitals Trust

	How will the polyclinic impact on our local GP practices?

Who will staff it?
	This was a public issue last year and we were assured there would be no impact on existing doctors’ surgeries. The government’s intention of a polyclinic is as a result of public concern at the ability to see a doctor whenever convenient.

It is a sub-contracted process

These are what are called GP-led health centres and the sub-contractor has already been appointed.  They start in July. They are a separate organisation to all the other GP centres in Spelthorne The idea is that you will also have the services in Ashford Hospital to refer to. 
	Cllr Thomson

Brian Harris, assistant chief executive, Spelthorne BC

	I sit on the patient practice board at my local surgery. We’ve talked about polyclinics – my understanding is that you go there because you want an appointment quickly and can’t get one at your GP. Once you get there they try to persuade you not to register with your GP. They will be taking people away from surgeries in Ashford. You will not get the continuity you get with your normal surgery because you’ll just get to see a doctor at any time. They wouldn’t know about any previous condition and that’s my objection.
	
	

	Is there anything specific that is going to be done at Ashford Hospital?
	More single sex wards. More refurbishment – we’re only about half way there – we need more lavatories, bathrooms, increase privacy and maintaining patients’ dignity. 

There is a strategy – they’ve done the front car parking already. Will get Paul Bentley to speak to you.
	Caroline Becher – chief nurse, Ashford & St Peter’s Hospitals Trust

	Re: Ashford regeneration

£100k over three years won’t go far. I suggest street furniture and cleanliness.
	
	

	With regard to parking I used Ashford car park during a weekday - it was underutilised. There were so many empty spaces. There’s a lot of congestion outside Peter Doble. Been raised many times. There are certain shop owners who use the spaces and allocated spaces all the time. They are parking all day long and using spaces for shoppers. 

It’s nothing to do with charging for the car park – one individual used to do this when the car park was free.

In a lot of cases it’s just laziness. People just want to park on the pavement and go to the shops. Cost is an issue for some people but I don’t think it’s the sole reason.
	We spoke to the chamber of commerce and they acknowledge that. And told their members to move.

Why don’t people use the car park? Is it safety, appearance? 
	Brian Harris, assistant chief executive, Spelthorne BC

	The charging is an issue. For a number of years it was free and now people aren’t using it. If you gave the first hour free it would be better.
	One of the problems with the car park is we are trying to cover costs. It costs, just standing there, about £15k a year. We have to pay business rates as well.
	Brian Harris, assistant chief executive, Spelthorne BC

	The majority of people who shop in Ashford aren’t doing a large shop. So they’re only calling in for half and hour and they’re off again. The charge is not much, but when you have free parking elsewhere, it’s a no-brainer; you’ll use the no-fee one.
	
	

	What can we do to get some of these empty shops filled? No shops, no parking problem.
	There’s very little we can do to encourage people in. Whether if we did something with the car park . . . if we could get a good retailer in – a name – that would encourage people in. That’s something we’re looking at – and the general appearance of the place, to show that it’s looked after.

Very interesting is the loyalty people have for Church Road – visiting once or twice a week

 We are in discussion with the chamber of commerce and trying to encourage the shopkeepers to look after their premises. In terms of trying to get new people in, it is very difficult and if we get a new person in there – if it’s a big company, it’s likely the rates and rents would go up. I understand that where Bottoms Up used to be the rent is in the region of £1600 a week. Whoever takes that over has to do a lot of business to get that. We don’t have control over the empty shops.
	Brian Harris, assistant chief executive, Spelthorne BC

Cllr Trussler

	The point you made about the empty shops – it will be like any other town up and down the country. The small independents will go. You won’t come to Ashford – you’ll go to a bigger town and so you’ll lose.
	
	

	I’d like to ask the county if they could do something about the bollards that are continually being knocked over by lorries – all the pavements come up as well. In Portugal they put down concrete blocks, which no one can knock down. And they’re attractive too. I’d ask the county not to put the bollards back – it’s making our town look dreadful.
	We will look into that. County Cllr Coleman (present) will be able to take this up. 
	James Painter, area director, Surrey County Council


	Question
	Reply
	Name of resident
	Officer/member replying

	Is the £100k ring fenced?
	Yes. I don’t want anyone to go away thinking the council is in financial difficulties and struggling to pay its way. That’s far from the truth. We do have substantial investments bringing in sizable interest. We are legally required to balance the budget and we had to draw on our reserves earlier this year and we are working hard to minimise this as much as we possibly can. This is nothing new to us – we’re very proud and satisfied that we have made efficiency savings internally to the tune of £5m. It’s also worth pointing out – we have the lowest number of staff per head of population than any other district in Surrey. We are looking at other ways of improving our income. We are looking at freeing up office space which means we can let this out. This week we have heard from someone who is going to pay us £30k a year to rent space at Knowle Green. That’s very innovative – and it’s one example of things we are looking at to bring more money. One thing worth repeating is we are getting a miserly half a per cent grant increase from central government – that’s pathetic. 
	Philomena Middleton
	Cllr John Packman. leader of the council

	Is the council pension scheme final salary?
Can’t you make savings on that?
	Final salary. We at Spelthorne cannot do this. It’s a national scheme – it’s a condition of service to employees. It’s what we promise to pay.
People employed by local government are members of a local government pension scheme which is governed and dictated by government legislation as distinct from private pensions which is what I suspect you are comparing.  The legislation dictates what individual members contribute and what payments have to be made by county and district.  We have no control and cannot withhold the contribution we are required to pay. We are legally required to pay it. Like all funds, they have suffered because of the downturn in the marketplace. People might think it’s time for the government to introduce a different pension for local government – but that’s a political issue. It would be a brave government that would do this – but it is a huge drain on the council taxpayer. But with respect to the senior officers here – it’s out of their control. They cannot dictate what happens.
	
	Brian Harris
John Packman

	5pm is no good to me – the earliest I could get here is 6.20pm. The later time was better.

I agree – it’s too early

I’m retired and prefer the earlier time

Not many shopkeepers here tonight because of the time. The other meetings are being held in the summer – so it would not be dark in the evenings I think you should go back to the later time.
	Feedback – has it been worthwhile? What about the earlier time? It was thought it would suit retired and older residents.


	Geraldine Dyas

Philomena Middleton

Retired man ??
Barry Muggeridge
	Cllr Trussler

	I’d like to applaud the people organising the earlier meeting. This one perhaps hasn’t worked but I applaud your trying to meet more people. This wasn’t well publicised. I saw this in the Bulletin – it just said meet the council. Nothing about Ashford Hospital or the Church Road improvements. So perhaps if more knew about it, more would come.
	We will look again at how we can improve publicity – who we can get to put up posters for us. Some of the tradesmen are not willing to put posters in their windows because it detracts from their wares. While you say there are lots of officers here – there are quite a number of the public here. Looking at our past record there are more public here than there have been in the past. We once had a single member of the public and 15 officers! If you have issues, please make sure you raise it with your local councillor or the officer direct. Go to the police panel meetings. At the last panel meeting we had 2 residents, 2 police staff and 2 officers. If that’s representative of Ashford, then we’re letting ourselves down. At some of the panel meetings residents tell of incidents that happened months ago. I do urge you to please make sure you let your local councillor know. They might not solve it immediately but we work with other partners and we’ll do our best. The county councillor is also there to listen – albeit one step removed.  If we don’t know how do you expect us to do anything about it?
	Eamonn Guy
	Cllr Trussler

	
	I was interested to hear your comments regarding the advertising of these events. I would be able to offer the Active Citizen system where we can target areas of Spelthorne and get out a specific message. Neighbourhood Watch has its own website which would be an ideal place to publicise the meetings. And regarding the panel meetings we advertise these on the safer neighbourhood websites and are extensively advertised in the spring and autumn newsletters and I feel we’re doing as much as we can to publicise our events. It’s disappointing if the public doesn’t attend. We always give feedback on the website of any points raised.
	
	Supt Rachel Tills

	Not everyone has a computer.  They won’t know when these meetings are on.  I only found out about this last Wednesday when Cllr Forsbrey put a notice up in our shop window. 
	We did put the notices out to all the Neighbourhood Watches and asked them to let people know.
	Barry Muggeridge
	Linda Kempton, NW officer, Spelthorne BC

	The venue – it’s a holy place some people can’t come here, so bear that in mind.
	The problem is the large facilities we need to use tend to be churches and schools. It’s hard to find a non-denominational place. 
	Eamonn Guy
	Brian Harris
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